interest rates, foreign currency exchange rates, commodity prices, equity prices and other market changes that
effect market risk sensitive instruments. Market risk is attributable to all market risk sensitive financial instruments
including deposits, foreign currency receivables, payables and borrowings.

	 a)	 Interest rate risk

		�  Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
change in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates
primarily to the Company’s long-term debt obligations with floating interest rates. As the Company has debt
obligations with floating interest rates, exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates are substantially
dependent of changes in market interest rates.

		  Interest rate sensitivity

	� The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on the portion of
loans and borrowings. With all other variables held constant, the Company’s profit before tax is affected through
impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

Particulars
Impact on Profit before tax

March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017
Interest rates-increase by 100 basis points  (4.36)  (2.49)
Interest rates-decrease by 100 basis points  4.36  2.49

	 b) 	 Foreign Currency exchange rate risk

		�  The company operates in a business that exposes it to foreign exchange risk arising from foreign currency
transactions, primarily with respect to the USD . Foreign exchange risk arises from future commercial transactions
and recognized assets and liabilities denominated in a currency that is not the company’s functional currency
(INR). The risk is measured through a forecast of highly probable foreign currency cash flows. The objective of the
company is to minimize the volatility of the INR cash flows of highly probable forecast transactions.

[…]

-	 Impairment of financial assets based on the expected credit loss model.

-	 Determination of the discounted value for financial instruments carried at amortised cost.

Classification and measurement of financial assets/ liabilities

The Company has classified the financial assets in accordance with Ind AS 109 on the basis of facts and circumstances that
exist at the date of transition to Ind AS.

The Company has applied the exception related to impairment of financial assets given in Ind AS 101. It has used reasonable
and supportable information that is available without undue cost or effort to determine the credit risk at the date that financial
assets were initially recognised and compared that to the credit risk as at April 1, 2016.

86 ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2018
(All amounts are in Indian Rupees lakhs, except share data unless otherwise stated)

The Company has applied the derecognition requirements of financial assets and financial liabilities prospectively for
transactions occurring on or after April 1, 2016 (the transition date).

I) Reconciliation of equity as at April 1, 2016

Notes Previous
GAAP

Adjustments Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 4  94741.50  (93327.17)  1414.33
Capital work-in-progress  1260.46  -   1260.46
Investment property 4  -   29611.25  29611.25
Intangible assets  32.47  -   32.47
Financial assets

(a) Investment in subsidiaries 3  692.46  611.92  1304.38
(b) Other investments 3  1894.42  10.42  1904.84
(c) Loans 1  3103.87  (105.85)  2998.02
(d) Other financial assets 1  341.55  1199.71  1541.26

Income tax assets (net)  451.32  -   451.32
Deferred tax assets (net) 2  294.90  (41.10)  253.80
Other non-current assets  1510.07  -   1510.07
Total non-current assets  104323.02  (62040.82)  42282.20

Current assets
Inventories 11  4979.99  (3457.02)  1522.97
Financial assets

(a) Trade receivables 9  2417.80  (308.80)  2109.00
(b) Cash and cash equivalents  1414.59  -   1414.59
(c) Other bank balances  392.89  -   392.89
(d) Loans  114.58  -   114.58
(e) Other financial assets 1  399.94  596.30  996.24

Other current assets  453.85 -  453.85
Total current assets  10173.64  (3169.52)  7004.12
TOTAL ASSETS  114496.57  (65210.34)  49286.32

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity share capital  991.45  -   991.45
Other equity 5  100669.79  (66010.77)  34659.02
Total equity  101661.24  (66010.77)  35650.47
Liabilities
Non-current liabilities

(a) Borrowings  45.93  -  45.93
(b) Other financial liabilities 1  30.16  1246.91  1277.07

Provisions  8912.48  -  8912.48
Total non-current liabilities  8988.57  1246.91  10235.48
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities

(a) Borrowings  318.91  -  318.91
(b) Trade payables  1429.16  -  1429.16
(c) Other financial liabilities 1  662.67  440.88  1103.55

Provisions 8  937.84  (887.27)  50.57
Other current liabilities  498.18  -  498.18
Total current liabilities  3846.76  (446.39)  3400.37
TOTAL LIABILITIES  12835.33  800.52  13635.85
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  114496.57  (65210.34)  49286.32

Corporate Overview Statutory Reports Financial Statements

87GOCL Corporation Limited

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2018
(All amounts are in Indian Rupees lakhs, except share data unless otherwise stated)

II) Reconciliation of equity as at March 31, 2017

Notes Previous
GAAP

Adjustments Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 4  27484.40  (26011.51)  1472.89
Capital work-in-progress  1310.98  -   1310.98
Investment property 4  -   29622.17  29622.17
Intangible assets  23.39  -   23.39
Financial assets

(a) Investment in subsidiaries 3  895.87  850.26  1746.13
(b) Other investments 3  2054.33  (4.82)  2049.51
(c) Loans 1  3103.87  (53.39)  3050.48
(d) Other financial assets 1  357.37  1513.57  1870.94

Income tax assets (net)  461.65  -   461.65
Deferred tax assets (net) 2  94.90  (94.90)  -
Other non-current assets  1630.97  -   1630.97
Total non-current assets  37417.73  5821.38  43239.11

Current assets
Inventories 11  5156.44  (3552.07)  1604.37
Financial assets

 (a) Trade receivables 9  2756.13  (125.01)  2631.12
 (b) Cash and cash equivalents  525.58  -  525.58
 (c) Other bank balances  1563.00  -  1563.00
 (d) Loans  29.64  -  29.64
 (e) Other financial assets 1  213.80  1,167.10  1380.90

Other current assets  540.83  (41.31)  499.52
Total current assets  10785.42  (2551.29)  8234.13
TOTAL  ASSETS  48203.24  3270.09  51473.24

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity share capital  991.45  -  991.45
Other equity 5  35274.63  589.11  35863.74
Total equity  36266.08  589.11  36855.19

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities

 (a) Borrowings  19.29  -  19.29
 (b) Other financial liabilities 1  30.16  1691.16  1721.32

Provisions 2  8919.28  44.55  8963.83
Deferred tax liabilities (net)  -  23.00  23.00
Total non-current liabilities  8968.73  1758.71  10727.44
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities

 (a) Borrowings  -  -  -
 (b) Trade payables  1916.66  -  1916.66
 (c) Other financial liabilities 1  653.56  922.21  1575.77

Provisions  50.68  -  50.68
Other current liabilities  347.50  -  347.50
Total current liabilities  2968.40  922.21  3890.61
TOTAL LIABILITIES  11937.13  2680.92  14618.05
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  48203.24  3270.09  51473.24

88 ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2018
(All amounts are in Indian Rupees lakhs, except share data unless otherwise stated)

III) Reconciliation of Statement of profit and loss for the year ended March 31, 2017

Notes Previous
GAAP

Adjustments Ind AS

Revenue from operations 10  10709.84  141.95  10851.79
Other income 1  2708.85  234.51  2943.36
Total income (I)  13418.69  376.46  13795.15

II Expenses
Cost of materials consumed  3212.34  -  3212.34
Purchase of stock-in-trade  21.60  -  21.60
Changes in inventories of finished goods, stock-in-trade, and work-in-
progress

10  (46.86)  95.05  48.19

Excise duty 6  801.52  -  801.52
Employee benefit expense 7  2695.06  60.59  2755.65
Finance costs  105.69  -  105.69
Depreciation and amortization expense  172.19  -  172.19
Other expense 9  4655.58  (41.84)  4613.74
Total expenses (II)  11617.12  113.80  11730.92

III Profit before exceptional items and tax (I-II)  1801.57  262.66  2064.23
Add: exceptional Items  714.85  -  714.85

IV Profit before tax  2516.42  262.66  2779.08
V Tax expense

 Current tax  385.00  -  385.00
 Deferred tax 2  200.00  85.55  285.55
Total tax expense  585.00  85.55  670.55

VI Profit for the year (IV-V)  1931.42  177.11  2108.53

VII Other comprehensive income
A Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss
(a) Remeasurements of the defined benefit plans 7  -  (25.29)  (25.29)
(b) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 2  -  8.75  8.75

VIII Total other comprehensive income  -  (16.54)  (16.54)

IX Total comprehensive Income for the period  1931.42  160.57  2091.99

IV. Reconciliation of Total Equity as at March 31, 2017

Particulars Notes  As at
March 31, 2017

 As at
April 1, 2016

Total Equity as reported under previous GAAP  36266.08  101661.24
Adjustments
Interest income on financial assets for guarantee given and unwinding of
interest on preference shares/ Inter corporate deposits.

3  848.00  615.00

Provision/ (reversal) for Expected Credit Loss 9  (37.51)  (79.35)
Other adjustments (like fair value recognition of quoted investments) 3  (103.00)  (66.01)
Deferred tax on Ind AS adjustments (Includes deferred tax on indexation of land) 2  (118.38)  (41.10)

[…]

89GOCL Corporation Limited

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2018
(All amounts are in Indian Rupees lakhs, except share data unless otherwise stated)

V.  Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended March 31, 2017

Particulars Notes  As at
 March 31, 2017

Net Profit after tax as reported under previous GAAP  1931.42
Add/ (less):
i) �Interest income on financial assets for guarantee given and unwinding of interest on

preference shares/ Inter corporate deposits.
3  234.51

ii) Provision/ (reversal) for expected credit loss 9  41.84
iii) Others (like remeasurement of defined benefit liability etc) 7  (13.69)
iv) Deferred tax effect on above adjustments 2  (85.55)
Net Profit as per Ind AS  2108.53
Other Comprehensive income as per Ind AS
Remeasurement of net defined benefit plan 7  (25.29)
Deferred tax effect on above adjustments 2  8.75
Total comprehensive income as per Ind AS  2091.99

VI. 	� Impact of Ind AS adoption on statement of cash flow for the year ended March 31, 2017

	 The transition from previous GAAP to Ind AS has not had a material impact on the statement of cash flow:

Particulars  Previous
GAAP Adjustments  Ind AS

Net cash flow from operating activities  334.01  (0.07) 333.94
Net cash flow from investing activities  1109.32  (996.13) 113.19
Net cash flow from financing activities  (1336.14)  - (1336.14)
Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents during the year  107.19  (996.20) (889.01)
Cash and cash equivalents as at April 1, 2016  1551.53  (136.94)  1414.59
Cash and cash equivalents as at March 31, 2017  1658.72  (1133.14)  525.58

	 Notes to reconciliations

1.	 Financial guarantee income

	� Under previous GAAP, financial guarantees given by the Company for borrowings taken by its subsidiaries were
disclosed as contingent liabilities. Guarantee commission received from subsidiaries are credited to statement of P&L
as other gains/(losses). Financial guarantee contracts have been recognised at fair value at the inception in accordance
with Ind AS 109.

2. 	 Deferred tax adjustments

	� Under Previous GAAP, deferred tax recognized on the timing differences between the taxable income and the accounting
income. Under Ind AS, deferred tax is recognized on the temporary differences arising between the book value of assets/

[…]

interest rates, foreign currency exchange rates, commodity prices, equity prices and other market changes that
effect market risk sensitive instruments. Market risk is attributable to all market risk sensitive financial instruments
including deposits, foreign currency receivables, payables and borrowings.

		  a) 	 Interest rate risk
			�   Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because

of change in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates
relates primarily to the Company’s long-term debt obligations with floating interest rates. As the Company
has debt obligations with floating interest rates, exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates are
substantially dependent of changes in market interest rates.

			   Interest rate sensitivity
			�   The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on the

portion of loans and borrowings. With all other variables held constant, the Company’s profit before tax is
affected through impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

Particulars Impact on profit before tax
March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017

Interest rates-increase by 100 basis points  (4.36)  (2.49)
Interest rates-decrease by 100 basis points  4.36  2.49

b) Foreign currency exchange rate risk
The company operates in a business that exposes it to foreign exchange risk arising from foreign currency
transactions, primarily with respect to the USD . Foreign exchange risk arises from future commercial
transactions and recognised assets and liabilities denominated in a currency that is not the company’s
functional currency (INR). The risk is measured through a forecast of highly probable foreign currency cash
flows. The objective of the company is to minimize the volatility of the INR cash flows of highly probable
forecast transactions.

Particulars Currency As at

[…]

- Determination of the discounted value for financial instruments carried at amortised cost.

Classification and measurement of financial assets/ liabilities

The Company has classified the financial assets in accordance with Ind AS 109 on the basis of facts and circumstances that
exist at the date of transition to Ind AS.

The Company has applied the exception related to impairment of financial assets given in Ind AS 101. It has used reasonable
and supportable information that is available without undue cost or effort to determine the credit risk at the date that financial
assets were initially recognised and compared that to the credit risk as at April 1, 2016.

The Company has applied the derecognition requirements of financial assets and financial liabilities prospectively for
transactions occuring on or after April 1, 2016 (the transition date).

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2018
(All amounts are in Indian Rupees lakhs, except share data unless otherwise stated)

134 ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18

I) Reconciliation of equity at date of transition to Ind AS as at April 1, 2016
Notes Previous

GAAP
Adjustments Ind AS

ASSETS
NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 4  97136.53  93337.29  3799.24
Capital work-in-progress  1518.11  -  1518.11
Investment property 4,9  -  (29609.03)  29609.03
Intangible assets  34.64 -  34.64
Biological assets other than bearer plants  -  -  -
Financial assets

(a) Investments 3,5  110.87  (14.44)  125.31
(b) Loans 1  97241.15  -  97241.15
(c) Other financial assets 1  220.14 -  220.14

Income tax assets (net) 2  552.96  -  552.96
Deferred tax assets (net) 2  554.49  (156.04)  710.53
Other non-current assets  5049.00  3240.36  1808.64
Total non-current assets  202417.88  66798.14  135619.75

Current assets
Inventories  10847.26  3268.02  7579.24
Financial assets

(a) Trade receivables  7613.94  517.28  7096.66
(b) Cash and cash equivalents  2101.67  -  2101.67
(c) Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents  1197.77  -  1197.77
(d) Loans  18501.34  -  18501.34
(e) Other financial assets 1  2117.36  1071.14  1046.22

Other current assets 1  2125.37  (22.34)  2147.71
Total current assets  44504.73  4834.10  39670.61
TOTAL ASSETS  246922.61  71632.24  175290.36

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity share capital  991.45  -  991.45
Other equity  101658.56  68756.79  32901.77
Total equity  102650.01  68756.79  33893.22

Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities

(a) Borrowings 1  101341.46  2025.50  99315.96
(b) Other financial liabilities  30.16  -  30.16

Provisions  9113.41  13.42  9099.99
Deferred tax liabilities (net) 2  239.55  (37.60)  277.15
Total non-current liabilities  110724.58  2001.32  108723.26

Current liabilities
Financial liabilities

(a) Borrowings  5710.49 -  5710.49
(b) Trade payables  5110.19  68.34  5041.85
(c) Other financial liabilities 1  19683.01  (68.32)  19751.33

Provisions 8  1095.83  874.11  221.71
Current tax liabilities  2.31  -  2.31
Other current liabilities  1946.19  -  1946.19
Total current liabilities  33548.02  874.13  32673.88
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  246922.61  71632.24  175290.36

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2018
(All amounts are in Indian Rupees lakhs, except share data unless otherwise stated)

135GOCL Corporation Limited

Corporate Overview Statutory Reports Financial Statements

II) Reconciliation of equity as at March 31, 2017

Notes Previous
GAAP

Adjustments Ind AS

ASSETS
NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 4  30119.66  26024.01  4095.65
Capital work-in-progress  1678.09  -  1678.09
Investment property 4,9  -  (29622.17)  29622.17
Intangible assets  41.26  -  41.26
Biological assets other than bearer plants
Financial assets

 (a) Investments 3,5 108.62  (15983.74)  16092.36
 (b) Loans 1  72339.00  -  72339.00
 (c) Other financial assets 1  670.80 -  670.80

Income-tax assets (net) 2  465.69  -  465.69
Deferred tax assets (net) 2  396.13  (154.27)  550.40
Other non-current assets  4028.16  2050.87  1977.29
Total non-current assets 109847.41  (17685.31)  127532.71

Current assets
Inventories  9902.94  3510.16  6392.78
Financial assets

 (a) Trade receivables  8754.39  198.37  8556.02
 (b) Cash and cash equivalents  1521.89 -  1521.89
 (c) Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents  1859.73  -  1859.73
 (d) Loans 1  24924.45  -  24924.45
 (e) Other financial assets 1  1539.63  1051.52  488.11

Other current assets  2096.84  17.01  2079.83
Total current assets  50599.86  4777.05  45822.81
TOTAL ASSETS 160447.27 12908.25  173355.52

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity share capital  991.45  -  991.45
Other equity 37098.18 (13634.49)  50725.67
Total equity 38082.63 (13634.49)  51717.12

Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities

(a) Borrowings 1  74326.50  969.58  73356.92
(b) Other financial liabilities  30.16  -  30.16

Provisions  9045.43  (198.56)  9243.99
Deferred tax liabilities (net) 2  252.33  (44.78)  297.11
Total non-current liabilities  83654.42  726.44  82928.18

Current liabilities
Financial liabilities

(a) Borrowings  3895.14  -  3895.14
(b) Trade payables  4022.52  68.32  3954.20
(c) Other financial liabilities 1  28002.76  (68.32)  28071.08

Provisions 8  159.58  -  159.58
Current tax liabilities  197.57  -  197.57
Other current liabilities  2432.65  -  2432.65
Total current liabilities  38710.22 -  38710.22
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 160447.27 (12908.25)  173355.52

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2018
(All amounts are in Indian Rupees lakhs, except share data unless otherwise stated)

136 ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18

III) Reconcilation of Statement of profit and loss for the year ended March 31, 2017

Notes Previous
GAAP

Adjustments Ind AS

I. Income
Revenue from operations 6  55420.01  (292.84)  55712.85
Other income 1,3,5  7811.88  (32.11)  7843.99
Total Revenue (I)  63231.89  (324.95)  63556.84

II. Expenses
Cost of materials consumed  29140.24  (28.76)  29169.00
Purchase of stock-in-trade  698.68  -  698.68
Changes in inventories of finished goods and work-in-progress  (72.24)  (242.14)  169.90
Excise duty 6  5854.68  0.01  5854.67
Employee benefits expense 7  5599.64  (146.72)  5746.36
Finance costs 6277.77 67.91  6209.86
Depreciation and amortisation expense  554.64  -  554.64
Other operating expenses  11153.12  26.07  11127.05
Total expenses (II) 59206.53 323.63  59530.16

III. Profit before exceptional items and tax (I-II) 4025.35 (1.33)  4026.68
Add: Exceptional items  714.85 -  714.85

IV. Profit before tax 4740.20 (1.33)  4741.53

V. Tax expense
Current tax  1231.89  -  1231.89
Deferred tax include MAT credit 2  217.29  (26.83)  244.12
Total tax expense  1449.18  (26.83)  1476.01

VI Profit for the Year (IV-V) 3291.02 25.51  3265.52

VII Other comprehensive income

A. Items that may be reclassified subsequently to Profit or loss
(a) �Exchange differences on translation of financial statements

of foreign operations
-  (3.90)  3.90

B. �Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss
(a) Remeasurements of the defined benefit plans - 51.65  (51.65)
(b) �Net changes in fair values of instruments in equity shares

carried at fair value through other comprehensive income
-  (15965.94)  15965.94

(c) �Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to
profit or loss

-  (17.87)  17.87

VIII Total other comprehensive income -  ( 15936.06)  15936.06

[…]

Revaluation reserve created under previous GAAP setted off against gross
book value of property, plant and equipment

10  -  (67326.58)

Total equity as per Ind AS  51717.12 101219.80

V) Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2017.
Particulars Notes As at

March 31, 2017
Profit after tax reported under previous GAAP  3291.02
Add/ (less):
i) Other adjustments (Majorly includes amortisation of transaction cost on borrowings)  (76.40)
ii) Provision/ (reversal) for expected credit loss  26.07
iii) Others (like remeasurement of defined benefit liability etc) 7  51.65
iv) Deferred tax effect on above adjustments 2  (26.82)
Net Profit as per Ind AS  3265.52
Other comprehensive Income
 - Net actuarial gain/(loss) on defined benefit plan 7  (51.65)
 - Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss  17.87
 - Equity instrument valued through other comprehensive income  15965.94
 - Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss
 - Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations  3.90
Total comprehensive income as per Ind AS  19201.58

VI 	 Impact of Ind AS adoption on statement of cash flow for the year ended March 31, 2017
 Previous GAAP  Adjustments  Ind AS

Net cash flow from operating activities   2646.76   56.63   2703.39
Net cash flow from investing activities   25296.01   (1104.92)   24191.09
Net cash flow from financing activities   (27389.34)   (84.92)  (27474.26)
Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents during the year   553.43   (1133.21)   (579.78)
Cash and cash equivalents as at April 1, 2016   2101.67   -   2101.67
Cash and cash equivalents as at March 31, 2017   2655.10   (1133.21)   1521.89

	 Notes to the first time Ind AS adoption reconciliations

	 1	 Financial guarantee income

		�  Under previous GAAP, financial guarantees given by the Company for borrowings taken by its subsidiaries were
disclosed as contingent liabilities. Guarantee commission received from subsidiaries are treated is credited to
statement of P&L as other gains/(losses). Financial guarantee contracts have been recognised at fair value at the
inception in accordance with Ind AS 109.

	 2	 Deferred tax adjustments

		�  Under Ind AS, deferred tax is recognized on the temporary differences arising between the book value of assets/